The pro forma statements are primarily based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 and Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2012 for both
Eaton and Cooper, which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

The historical consolidated financial information of Eaton and Cooper has been adjusted in the pro forma statements to give effect to pro forma
events that are (1) directly attributable to the transaction, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the statements of income, expected to
have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

119

Edgar Filing: Eaton Corp Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(In millions except for per share data)

Eaton

Corporation
(as

reported)

Cooper

Industries plc
(as

reported)
Reclassification
adjustments Note

Transaction
adjustments Note

Eaton
Corporation
Limited
combined
pro forma

Net sales $ 8,028 $ 2,873 $ 79 4(d) $ �  $ 10,980
Cost of products sold 5,569 1,872 (14) 4(d),4(e) 121 3(b),3(d) 7,548
Selling and administrative expense 1,392 578 �  (11) 3(f) 1,959
Research and development expense 211 �  91 4(e) �  302
Interest expense-net 58 29 �  75 3(f) 162
Equity in income of APEX Tool
Group, LLC �  (33) �  �  (33)
Other expense-net 11 �  �  �  11

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 787 427 2 (185) 1,031
Income tax expense 94 77 �  (55) 3(i) 116

Net income from continuing
operations 693 350 2 (130) 915
Less net income for noncontrolling
interests �  �  (2) 4(e) �  (2)

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to common
shareholders $ 693 $ 350 $ �  $ (130) $ 913

Net income from continuing
operations per common share
Diluted $ 2.04 $ 1.96
Basic 2.06 1.98
Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding
Diluted 339.6 125.3 3(j) 464.9
Basic 336.2 125.3 3(j) 461.5

120

Edgar Filing: Eaton Corp Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(In millions except for per share data)

Eaton
Corporation
(as reported)

Cooper
Industries plc

(as
reported)

Reclassification
adjustments Note

Transaction
adjustments Note

Eaton
Corporation
Limited
combined
pro forma

Net sales $ 16,049 $ 5,409 $ 142 4(d) $ �  $ 21,600
Cost of products sold 11,261 3,613 (28) 4(d),4(e) 247 3(b),3(d) 15,093
Selling and administrative expense 2,738 1,039 �  �  3,777
Research and development expense 417 �  167 4(e) �  584
Interest expense-net 118 63 �  146 3(f) 327
Equity in income of APEX Tool
Group, LLC �  (67) �  �  (67)
Other (income) expense-net (38) 4 �  �  (34)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 1,553 757 3 (393) 1,920
Income tax expense 201 120 �  (112) 3(i) 209

Net income from continuing
operations 1,352 637 3 (281) 1,711
Less net income for noncontrolling
interests (2) �  (3) 4(e) �  (5)

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to common
shareholders $ 1,350 $ 637 $ �  $ (281) $ 1,706

Net income from continuing
operations per common share
Diluted $ 3.93 $ 3.64
Basic 3.98 3.68
Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding
Diluted 342.8 125.3 3(j) 468.1
Basic 338.3 125.3 3(j) 463.6

121

Edgar Filing: Eaton Corp Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

(In millions)

Eaton
Corporation
(as reported)

Cooper
Industries plc

(as
reported)

Reclassification
adjustments Note

Transaction
adjustments Note

Eaton
Corporation
Limited
combined
pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 525 $ 706 $ (560) 4(a) $ 6,606 3(f)

(6,606) 3(f) $ 671
Short-term investments 652 �  560 4(a) �  1,212
Accounts receivable-net 2,683 995 �  �  3,678
Inventory 1,756 544 �  190 3(a) 2,490
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 750 264 �  59 3(f) 1,073

Total current assets 6,366 2,509 �  249 9,124

Property, plant and equipment-net 2,675 643 �  193 3(b) 3,511
Goodwill 5,649 2,560 �  4,852 3(c) 13,061
Other intangible assets 2,218 418 �  3,632 3(d) 6,268
Other assets 1,646 664 �  (13) 3(e) 2,297

Total assets $ 18,554 $ 6,794 $ �  $ 8,913 $ 34,261

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 86 $ 5 $ �  $ 6,606 3(f) $ 6,697
Current portion of long-term debt 609 325 �  �  934
Accounts payable 1,556 558 (83) 4(b) �  2,031
Other current liabilities 1,579 623 83 4(b) 51 3(g) 2,336

Total current liabilities 3,830 1,511 �  6,657 11,998

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt 3,678 1,097 �  128 3(f) 4,903
Pension liabilities 1,495 �  139 4(c) �  1,634
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,593 336 (155) 4(c) 713 3(e) 2,487

Total noncurrent liabilities 6,766 1,433 (16) 841 9,024

Shareholders� equity
Common shares(1) 169 2 �  (1) 3(h) 170
Capital in excess of par value 4,212 31 �  5,281 3(h) 9,524
Treasury shares �  (672) �  672 3(h) �
Retained earnings 5,539 4,717 �  (4,765) 3(h) 5,491
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,979) (228) �  228 3(h) (1,979)
Deferred compensation plans (4) �  �  �  (4)

Shareholders� equity 7,937 3,850 �  1,415 13,202

Edgar Filing: Eaton Corp Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 185

Noncontrolling interests 21 �  16 4(c) �  37

Total equity 7,958 3,850 16 1,415 13,239

Total liabilities and equity $ 18,554 $ 6,794 $ �  $ 8,913 $ 34,261

(1) As of June 30, 2012, Eaton Corporation had 382.7 million and 337.6 million common shares issued and outstanding, respectively. As of
June 30, 2012, Cooper Industries plc had 174.2 million and 159.9 million common shares issued and outstanding, respectively. As of June
30, 2012, on a combined pro forma basis, 462.9 million common shares were issued and outstanding.

122

Edgar Filing: Eaton Corp Ltd - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In millions except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)